BEFORE DR GITA RAWAT, JOINT SECRETARY & FIRST
A\PPELLATE Al THORITY
(Under Section 19 of RTI Act, 2005)
MINISTRY OF LAW & JUSTICE: DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AF FAIRS
ROOM NO. 408, ‘A' WING, SHASTRI BHAW AN, NEW DELHI 110001

v g e e

Appeal No0.21(154)/2014-1C Date: 22.04.2014.

In the matter of

——————

Shri O.P. Keshri,
Income Tax Appellate Tribunal,
Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9A,

Chandigarh
Appellant

Versus

Central Public Information Officer
Ministry of Law & Justice
Department of Legal Affairs
Shastri Bhawan

NEW DELHI - 110001 Respondent

Date: 22.04.2014

ORDER

The appellant has filed an appeal on 27.3.2014 received on 03.4.2014 under
Section 19 of the RTI Act for not getting the information furnished by the CPIO,
the respondent vide letter NO. 21(154)/2014 dated 03.04.2014.

Brief facts of the case:

1. The appellant vide his application dated 14.2.2014 received on 20.2.2014

sought information relating to DPC.

2. The respondent has collected the information from the concerned sections of
this Ministry and sent the reply to the appellant vide letter No. 21(154)/2014-

IC dated 03.04.2014.

3. Being aggrieved with the information of the respondent the appellant has filed

an appeal received on 3..4.2014.
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4. | undersigned have been appointed as Appellate Authority in the matter on
After perusal of the facts of the case it appears that no hearing is required in
this matter

Observation

On perusal of the record it appears that the information furnished by the
respondent vide letter dated 3.4.2014 is the substantive response for the
information asked by the applicant in the original application.

| have assessed the facts and circumstances of the case and come to the

Act. In view of keeping the principles of natural justice the appeal is
rejected.

The appellant may kindly note that since the proceeding has been closed.
no further hearing may be conducted in this matter. Moreover, if there is
any grievance against the order of the Appellate Authority, he may file
second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC sitting at 2" Floor, August Kranti
Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi 110066(within 90 days) i.e
period as prescribed under the provision of RTI Act, 2005.

(DR. GITA RAWAT)
Joint Secretary & Appellate Authority
Date: 22.04.2014

Copy to:

1. Shri O.P. Keshri, Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Kendriya Sadan, Sector
9A, Chandigarh

2 Smt. Asha Sota, CPIO/Under Secretary, Deptt. of Legal Affairs.

conclusion that the CPIO, the respondent has acted as per provisions of
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From: F No.31-Ad (ATCH)/2014
O.P Keshri income Tax Appellate Tribunal,
Assistant Registrar Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9-A,
Chandigarh.

Dated: 27.03.2014

To,
The First Appellate Authority (RTI Matter),
Deptt. Of Legal Affairs,
Ministry of Law & Justice,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001

SUB: SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT.

Respected Sir,

The undersigned had made an application seeking certain piece of information on
14.02.2014. As per track result available on Internet, it was delivered to your office on
19.02.2014. The copy of the letter addressed to the APIO is enclosed for your ready
reference.

As per norms the reply should have been made to applicant within 30 days of the
receipt of the application. But till date no information has been received.

&3@1\ It is, therefore, requested that the matter may kindly be jooked into and the reason for
not furnishing the reply by the APIO within the prescribed time limit may also be made known.

\ Wé\k‘“
With regards,

" . Yours faithfully

Encl.: As above. Assistant Registrar
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From: F No.31-Ad (ATCH)/2013
O.P Keshri Income Tax Appellate Tribunal,
Assistant Registrar Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9-A,
Chandigarh.

Dated: 14.02.2014

To,
The Assistant Public Information Officer
Deptt. Of Legal Affairs,
Ministry of Law & Justice,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001

SUB: SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT.

Respected Sir,

The undersigned had made a representation to the Head Office of Income Tax
Appellate Tribunal for seeking promotion to the post of Assistant Registrar (from Hindi
Translator to Assistant Registrar) from the date of eligibility as prescribed in the reievant
Recruitment Rules. As per that rules the undersigned is eligible to be considered for
promotion to the post of Assistant Registrar from Sept. 1993. In my representation this fact
was explicitly mentioned. However, my representation was rejected by giving certain points.
The copy of the rejection is also enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

Since the post of Assistant Registrar is gazetted one, the DPC is conducted by the
Ministry itself. As such the undersigned makes the submission before the Ministry.

Before coming to the main issue | would like to quote the relevant instructions of
DOPT “Frequency of DPC meeting-DPC should meet at regular annual intervals to draw
panels which could be utilized for promotions during the year. A fixed schedule may
be followed each year. Convening DPC should not be delayed for the reason ihat
Recruitment Rules are under revision etc. The Rules in force on the date of vacancy
have to be followed. DPC meeting should not also be held up till the occurrence of
vacancy. Convening of DPC may be dispensed with only after a certificate is issued by
the Appointing Authority that there are no vacancies to be filled by promotion during
the year in question.”

From the reading of the above instructions it is crystal clear that DPC should meet at
regular intervals. Convening of DPC may be dispensed with only after certificate issued by
the Appointing Authority that there are no vacancies to be filled by promotion during the year
in question. In this regard, my query is that the reason for non-convening of DPC at the
appropriate annual intervals i.e. @ from 1993 to1997 may kindly be made known.

As per the intimation of rejection it has been stated that the process of holding DPC of
all Assistant Registrar was initiated at relevant time. As per DOPT instructions cited above as
well as provision of Recruitment Rules applicable the relevant time should have been Sept.
1993. But in the rejection letter it has been further infimated that after satisfying certain
queries the matter was finalized in 1998.

My query in respect of above matter relates to seeking certain information under RTI
are as follows:

1. The reason for non-convening of DPC at the appropriate annual intervals i.e. from
1993 to 1997 may kindly be made known.

2 Please let me know at what relevant time the process of holding DPC of Assistant
Registrar under promotion quota was initiated.

3 Please let me know what are those queries which took more than 5 years for finalizing
the matter.

for this purpose IPO of Rs.10/- is enclosed herewith for providing necessary
information and copies of documentation if any



By Speed tosr
INcomg" TAX_APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI

Sub: Representation]for seeking promotion from the date of eligibility in respect of
Shri O.P. Keshni, Assistant Registrar, I.T.A.T., Chandigarh Benches, Chandigarh

- reg.

Ref.: U.O.No.F.25-Ad(ATCH)/2013 dated 26.07.2013 of AR, I.T.A.T., Chandigarh
alongwith application dated 26.07.2013.

AR AR

With reference to the subject cited above, it is informed that the above U.0.
dated 08.10.2013 alongwith the application dated 26.07.2013 of Shri OP. Keshri,

-Assistant Registrar, I.T.A.T., Chandigarh Benches, Chandigarh seeking promotion from

the date of eligibility was placed before the Hon'ble President, I.T.A.T.

Further, Shri OF. Keshri, AR. may be intimated that there is no merit in his
representation in the light of following points: -

(i)  Shri OP. Keshri, AR. has raised the issue of his promotion of

AR. after 15 years. He has already accepted his promotion as
AR. in 1998 and served as AR, thereafter.

(i)  $econdly, as a matter of record, process of holding DPC for AR
under promotion quofa was in process at relevant time, which
finalized in 1998 after satisfying certain queries which had
adequate reason and as such there is no delay on the part of
LTAT.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble President, IL.T.A.T.

| | sd) —

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

The Assistant § r. ILT.A
U.ONo F 46-Ad (ATY2013 dated 13122013,

Copy to: - :
\_i~"Shri OP. Keshri, Assistant Registrar, LT.AT, Chandigarh Benches,

Chandigarh.
%&‘{\M
REGISTRAR
M



F.No.21( | 54 )/ 2014-IC
Government of India =
. . ®
Ministry of Law & Justice
3 Department of Legal Affairs
IMPLEMENTATION CELL

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 0%.04. %14

Ié)m 0P Keshsd,
ot Tax Appellate Tibunal
Kendsiga Sodan, Seclor 94

Subject: - Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

I'am to refer to your RTI application dated ]Y.0J..20/Y (received on
L0,0@ 2o on the subject mentioned above and to enclose herewith
information received from the concerned Section as Annexure.

2. There is some inadvertent delay in furnishing the information which is
unintentional & is regretted.

3. Dr. Gita Rawat, Joint Secretary & Legal Adviser, Ministry Of Law &
Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, Room No. 408, ‘A’ Wing, 4™ floor, Shastri
Bhawan, New Delhi-110001, Tel No. 23384777, is the 1% Appellate Authority.
The period of limitation for filling the 1% Appeal is 30 days.

Encl : As above

Yours faithfully,

(K.G n Thang) ‘1
Deputy Secretary & CPIO
Tel. No. 23384706
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No.F-12016(1)/08/20 14-Admn 111 { L:\,‘é .
; Government of [ndia \ v
Ministry of Law & Justice kﬁ‘\ \‘v\

- - Department of Legal Affairs
A | 8
]‘ f‘_1 L™
A 0 Shastri Bhawan, New Delhj
‘g’/\‘pr\w)f ated, the 01+ April, 2014
> OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Subject: - Information sought for by Shri Q.p Keshri, under the Right to Information Act, 2005 - reg
LE LT i
The undersigned is directed 1o refer to Implementation Cell's Office Memorandum Nop,
21 134/20141C dared 24t February 2014, on the above subject. The requisite information is given

below:-

Inormation sought for

The reason for non-convening | As per availabls records, copies of the following
of DPC at the appropriate | communications exchanged between Ministry of Law &
annual intervals ie from 1993 Justice, Department of Legal Affairs (Main Secretariat)
to 1997 may kindly be made | and Income Tax Appellate Tribunal (ITAT) in
known. connection with convening DPC to consider promotion to
e, Please let me know at what | the post of Assistant Registrars in the ITAT, during the
relevant time the process of period from September, 1992 to October, 1998, the

holding DPC of Assistant | contents of which are self-explanatory, are encloged:-
Registrar  under  promotion (i) No. F-48(C}-Ad(AT)/90 dated 17.09, 1992,
= s ufated. what are | (ii) No. A-12023/16/92-Admn I11 (LA) dated 10.05.1993
those queries which took more (iii) No. 48/Ad/AT/94 dated 11.11.1994.
than 5 years for finalizing the (iv) A-12023/10/92-Admn.111 (LA) dated 13.12. 1994,
il (v) F.48-Ad(AT)/95-96 dated 17.10.1995.
(vi) A-12023(10)/92-Admn, I1] (LA) dated 6.12.1995,
(vii) F.48 (C)/Ad/AT/98 dated 26.0s. 1998
(viii) A-12023/2/98-Admn.11] (LA) issued on 08.07.1998
(ix) F.48( C)-Ad(AT)/98 dated 28.07.1998.
(x) A-12023/2/98-Admn.II] (LA) dated 04.09.1998.
(xi) F.48( C)-Ad/At/98 dated 11.09. 1998
1 (xii) A-12028/2/98-Admn. 111 (LA) dated 14.10.1998,
8. The above information is not barred from disclosure under the Right to Information Act, 2005,

cl: As above % (C/\_’_\
'ﬂf Choudhury)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

'I‘o\/

Ms. Asha Sota,
CAPIO & Under Secretary,
Department of Legal Affairs

DY - T2 U8 ) Aghe, Soe
2\u\\y




Yours faithfully

1y,

( G.P.BAJPAT )
REG IETRAR

MR uFEld i

Encl: as above.




CONFIDENTIAL

No ., A.T2023-’1ﬁﬂ'92—Arlm.lIHLAI
Covernment of India
Ministry of Law, Justice & Co. Affairs
Department of Legal Affairs

New Delhi, the 10th March, 1993

To

The Registrar,

Income Tax Appellate Tribunal,
Central Govt. Offices Building,
Maharshi Karve Road,

New Delhi .

Subject: - Appointment of Assistant Reagistrar in the Income
Tax Appellate Tribunal against promotion quota.

- "e s

Sir,

| am directed to refer to your letter No, F.48(C)-
Ad(AT) /90 dated 17th September, 1992 on the above mentioned
subject and to say that in view of the D.P.C. proposal for
promotion of Assistant Registrars as Deputy Registrars, Income,
Tax Appellate Tribunal already under consideration some more'{?\:
vacancies in the grade are anticipated. [t is requested that \
a revised proposal may kindly be sent to this Department to
enable us to process the matter further,

Yours faithful ly,

K

. (R. Venkateswaran)
wqf\_, Officer ol:rs‘peclal Du*y

fe ‘%“%
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No. F, 48/Ad/AT /04 Dated the 11th November, u4,
To,

Shri R, mGateswaran,
Under Secretary to the
Govt, of Ingia,
Ministry of Law, Justice
& co,Affairs,
Deptt,of Legal Affairs,
NEW IELHI,

Sub : Appointment of Assistant Registrars in the
Income-tax Appellate Tribupal against
pramotion quota - regarding,

I am directed to invite reference to this office letter
of even number dateq 27th Autust, 1994 on the above subject ang
to say that besides the § POSts of Assistant Registrar already
notified in the aforesaid letter, 1 more rost of Agsistant
Registrar hzs fallen vacant due to premoticn of Shri S, Prasagq,
8 permanent Assistant Registrar as Deputy Registrar, I.T.A,T,
with effect from 05,09,94, This vacancy has arisen at Point No,
47 of the combineg Ioster based on Teservation of vacancies to
be filleaq up by direct recruitment and by pramotion in accordance
with the Recruitment Rules for the post of Assistant Registrar,
I.T.A.7, The vacancy arises at Point No,23 of the model roster
for reservation in the post of Assistant Registrar ang is
unreserved,

In this connection, I am directed to add that gue to
delay in filling up of the vacancies, the persons have to be
appointed to these vacant posts on ad-hoc basis in the interest
of smooth carrying en of the work of the Tribunal, Such an
errangement, it will be appreciated, cannot be allowed to continue
for unduly long time, It is therefore, high time that the posts
are filled up on regulsr basis, without any further loss of time,

The names of the Persons who come within the zone of
consideration for bPramoticn and are eligible in accordance with
the Recruitment Rules for the post of Assistant Registrar, I.T,a,T,
are already propoced for consideraticn of the Departmental Premo-

0 tion Committee in order of their seniority in the feeder grades

)“/,' ' alongwith intagritz certificate vide this office letter of even
0y DUmber dsted 27th August, 1994, The complote and uptodate ACRs
ﬁ of these persons are being sent separately,
e B
Fet il
i A \-( -
s A wiAdy, - . ssval,
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Y action may
er and the reccmmendations of the
motion Committee conveyed to this office

n the interest of adninistration,

is issued on the direction of Hon'ble President,

Yours faithfully,




jovarnmant of [ndia
Ministry af Law, Justice &5 Campan Affa 3
Tapartmant of .agal Affalirs
Casenew
New ':gl»,_. the 13th ',‘.1-a_mr---r~| Qqs4,
Tﬁ
Shri N.N. Nayak,
Daouty Reqistrar.
Incoma-tax Appellatas Tribunal,
Lok Nayak Bhawan,
Khan Market,
NEW DELMI,
—— Ll
Subject: Appointment of Assistant Reglistrars in tha
Income=-tax Appallate Tribunal against promotion
quota,
vesses
Sir,

With referance to your letter No,F.48/AD/AT/94-
dated 11th Novembar, 1994 on the subject mentioned above and
I am directed to say that your letter dated 27th August ,
1994 has not been received In this Devcartment, In this
connection the following Information is required urgantly:-

(1) A cooy of letter dated 27th August, 1994 for
ready referencs;

(1i) A ravised proposal alongwith  vigllancs
clearanca/lntegiﬂily certificates (n respect of
officers in question.

(i) An attested copy of the combined up-to-date
roster indicating the number of vacancies
falling on the promoation quota;

(lv) An attested copy of eligibility list of
officers who are under consideration zona of
promotion.

(v) A cooy of the Seniority list.

(vi) Total number of existing/anticipated vacancies
In° the promotion aquota In the grade of
Assistant Registrar,

(vii) Confidential Raports of the officers under
consideration for the years 1992-93 and 1993-64
respectively.

s It is requested that the abava information may
kindly be furnished immediately to enable us to process the
matter further.

3. The matter may be given Too Priority.

i Yours faithfully,
i
L n_
( R. VENKATESWARAN )
UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA

Uopos v sie—e - n 1“:"9&‘“: e
in the feeder grades alongwit S el oda,

number date 4
trhhf’cg:;ﬁ:el:gﬁ’ﬁpggd:::“m!; of these persons are being

sent separately.

esenels
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Telagram * INCOTRIBUNAL

BOMBAY-400 020

PAYY faats
No.F,48=Ad (AT) /9506 Dated the 17th Oct,, 95.
To,

Shri R.Venkateswaran,
Under Secrastary

to the Govt, o¥ India,
Ministry of Law, Justice
and Co. Affairs,

Deptt. of Legal Affairs,
NEW DELHI,

Subi= Appointment of Assistant Registrar in the
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal against
promotion quota = regarding,

- o

Sir,

I am directed tc invite referance to this office
letter of even number dated llth November, 94 on the above
subject and to say that besides the 6 postiof Assistant
Registrar already notified in the aforessid letter, one
more post of Assistant Registrar has fallen vacant due to
retirement of Shri K.N.Kothiyal, a permanent Assistant
Registrar with effect from 01.09.95. This vacancy has
arisen at Point No.49 of the combined roster based on
reservation of wacancies to be filled uﬁ by direct recruit=-
ment and bz promotion in accordance with tke recruitment
rules for the post of Assistant Registrar, I,T.A,T, The
vacancy arises at Point No.24 of the model roster for
reservation in the post of Assistant Registrar and is

unreserved,

In this connection, I am directed to add that due
to delay in filling up of {ho_ vacancies, the persons have

to be appointed to these vacant posts on ad=hoc basis in

the interest of smooth carrying on of the work of the
Tribunal. Such an arrangement, it will be appreciated,
cannot be allowed to continue indefinitely. t is therefore,
high time that the posts are filled up on regular basis,
without any further loss of time,

The names of the persons who come within the zone
of consideration for promotion and are eligible in accordance
with the recruitment rules for the post of Assistant Registrar
I.T.A.T, are already proposed for consideration of the
Departmental Promotion Committee in order of their seniority
in the feeder grades alongwith integrity certificate vide
this offjice letter of even number dated 27th August, 1994,
The complete and uptodate ACRs of these persons are being
sent separately,

revee2,



to reguest that necessary
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Sormmi ed to this office

Yours faithfully,
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DEPUTY REGISTRAR 3




MOST IMMEDIATE
— CORFTOENTTAL

F.N0.A-12023(10)/92-Admn.11I(LA

Government of Indies
Ministry of Law, Justice § Co. Affairs
Depur tment { Legal Affalrs
. 5 &
New Delhi, the Dec.,1985

To

Deputy Registrar,

Income Tax Appellate Tribunal

Lok Nayak Bhawan,

Khan Market,

New Delht,
Sub: Appointment of Assistant Registrars in the Income

Tax Appellate Tribunel ageinst promotion quota.
Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department's
letter of even number dated 13 December 1954 on the above
sub‘ert (znpy enclosed}, and to say that necessary
information called therein has not been received so far.

2. Your attention is further invited to your letter
no.F.48~Ad(AT)/35-96 dated 17 October 1995, informing that
one mara vacancy of Assistant Registrar is available. In
this nonnection you are requested to send a self contained
note of all the existing vacancy fncluding the one due to
ths reiivemant ~f Shri K. N.Kathjyrl bhe subwitted to this
Ministry, ansuring strict compliance with the points
raisad in thisDepactment's leatter dated 13tk December,
1994.

AN

(M.N.S.RAD)
DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.
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No. F.48(C)/ad/aT/9s
ToO,
The Deputy Secretary to the
Government of India,
\\ Hinistry of Law & Justice,
\N / Department of Legal Affairs,
\\\/ NEW DELHT
\
Sub:~ Appointment of Assistant Registrars in the
Income=tax Appellate Tribunal against
\Su Praomotion quota - regarding,
Q Y 8 S ————
Ia\ 29 S sir,

I am directed to invite reference to this office letter
of even number dated 17th October, 95 on the above subject and
to say that besides the seven posts of Assistant Registrars

— e ey

M D iz TXtin
T e e 103,

- 7 JUN 1999 T®

6‘?6?{.a e el e

o
T+ T4l de.

I am further directed to state that the Governmert have
ed 10 more posts of Assistant Registrars vide Ministrytg
No.F=20011(2)/95-Adm,ITT(LA) dated the Sth March, 1997, _
the post-based roster circulated vide 0.M.No,36012/2%:® 5 p
Tocce(Res) dated 2.7.97 of the Department of Persoumes and " ./C) |
Training, out of these 10 posts, 7 posts are to be filled ip 1 =
by proemetion on the recommendations of the D,P.C, C

3. As per the revised pest-based roster, the fifteen total
existing vacancies of Assistant Registrars now fall under the
various categories as under :-

Unreserved H 12
5.cC. H 2
5.T. 3 1
Total ] 15
===S==

.....2}-
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of unawx
appoin

5, The
seniority in
consideration
Recruitment Ru
I.T.A

ment Promotion Committee .

for promotion, in aeccor
les for the post

T Superintendent with 3 years'
regular service in the grade : Shri R.Kaliaperumal
" K.Sathianathan
, T.C.Goswami
failing which
IX. Superintendent with 6 years'
combined service in the grades
of Superintendent & Assistant
Superintendent ] None
failing which
III. Assistant Superintendents and
Translators (Hindi/English)
with 6 years' regular service
in the respective grades : Shri B.K.Sharma
- S.K.L.Srivastawv
. M.P.Sharma
» Y.M.Sharma
"  0.P.Kesari ]
"  B.L.Hirve (5/C)
. U.S .Dwivedi
"  Jaykishan Lodha |
failing which
Iv. Assistant Superintendent with
10 years regular combined
service in the grades of
Assistant Superintendent and
Head Clerk and Sr,.Stemographer:Shri C.N.Kutty
"  P.L.Kochappan
» M.5 .vadke ]
"  R.S.Dhocke (5/c)i
- R.N.Lekhandwall:
" Harbans Singh
L B.J.Son|
" S.K.Rey (5/C)
o S5.K.Soni
failing which
Ve Head Clerks and Sr.Stenographer
with 10 years regular service
in the respective grades 1 HEAD CLERK

hames of the eligible persons i
the feeder grade, who fall
danc
of Assistant Registrar,

T. are given below for consideration of the Depart =

n order of
within th zona of
with

Shri Balbhadra Dutt

YA



27th August, 1994,

II. gilance Clearance/Integrity Certificates in
respect of above sald officers.

III. An attested copy of the post based roster indicating
the number of vacancies falling under the various
Categories in the pramot ion guota,

Iv. Eligibility list of officers who are under consi=
deration zone of promotion.

Ve A copy of the seniority list.

VI. Confidential Reports of the officers under
consideration.

I am, therefore, directed to request that necessary?
action may kindly be taken in the matter and the recommen=
dations of the Departmental Promotion Committee conveyed to
this office expeditiously.

This is issued on the directions of the Hon'ble
President, ITAT.

Yours faithfully,

Tel.No.208 6946
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Subject:- DPC-proposal to consi
Assistant
promotion gquota.

Sir

No.F.48(C)/Ad/AT/98

No.A=-12023/2/98-Adm.11I1({LA)
Government of India
Ministry of Law and Justice
Department of Legal Afftairs

New Delhi, the July, 1998.

Shri N.N.Nayak,
Registrar,
Incoma Tax Appellate Tribunal,

101,

0ldl C.G.0.Building,

Maharishi Karve Road,
Mumbai-20.

der promotion to the post of

Registrar in the I.T.A.T. against

I am directed to refer to the Tribunal's letter

dated 26th May, 1998 and subsequent

reminder dated 25th June, 1998 on the subject mentioned above
and to say that the following shortcomings have been noticed
in the D.P.C. proposal submitted by the Tribunal:

=

(1)

(i1)

(1i1)

(iv)

The exact date on which the vacancies arose
and also the reasons have not been
indicated.

The reservation position has not been
examined properly in accordance with the
Deptt. of Personnel's 0.M.No. 36012/2/96~-
Estt. (Res.) dated 2nd July, 1997 which has
prescribed post-based reservations. Th

reservations position may be re-examined
after following the procedure laid down in
the said O.M. and after adopting the new
post based roster as prescribed.

vigilance clesrance in respect of all

eligible candidates.

Statement to the effect that no ma jor/minor
panelty las been imposed on any of the
eligible officer under consideration during

the last 10 years.

Contd -3/~
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2. Pending receipt of the necessary
clarifications/action in respect of the above, no actiofl is
being taken on the proposal at this end.
3. In view of the above, it is requested that the . d
above clarifications may kindly be send to this Ministry 3,

immediately.

Yours faithfully,

s%\‘éﬁ’
(B.SINGH)
Under Secretary to the Govt. o Ind}a

%% ;{yﬂ%

T . Yours faithfully,
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Dated the28th July, 1998,

To:
shri B, Singh,
Under Secrstary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Law & Justice,
Department of Legal Affairs,
NEW DELHI.
Sub: DPC = proposal to consider promotion to
the post of Assistant Registrar in the
Income - tax Appellate Tribunal against
promotion quota.
Ref: 1. This office letter No.F.48(C)-ad(AT)/98,
0 % . dated 26.5.98 and subsequent reminder
I 1N dated 25.6.98,
Y- b ] “\u’
2. Your letter No.A-12023/2/98-Adm.III(LA),
S0 WAy dated 3,7.98.
* k %
8ir,

With reference to above I am directed to furnish
the following information as desired :

i) A statement showing therein the number of year-wise
vacancy against promotion quota with exact date and
reasons thereof is enclosed herewith.

The reservation position has been examined properly
in accordance with the O.H.No.35012/2/96-Estt.(ku§.
dated 2nd July, 1997 of the DoPT. Complete details
are furnished in the enclosure Annexure "A°',

Vigilance clearance certificate in respect of all
eligible candidates have already been sent along
with this office letter of even number dated 26th
May, 1998 which may kindly be refered to.

This is to certify that no major/minor penalty has
been imposed on any of the eligible officers under
consideration during the last 10 years,

i1)
ii4)

iv)

In view of the above, it is requested that further
action to hold the DPC to consider promotion to the post of
Assistant Registrar may kindly be taken at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Y
LNAYAK )

REGISTRAR



No.F.48(cC) =Ad /At /98
Income=-tax Appellate Tribunal
Central Govt,ofs -
4th floor,Maharsh .
MUMBAT - 4 00

The Under Secretary to the

Government of India,

Ministry of Law, Justice & Company Affairs,
Department of Legal Afrairs,

NEW DELHI,

Sub: DpC proposal to consider promotion to
LA the posts of Assistant Registrars in
p. 1 % the ITAT from promotion quota -
clarification - regarding.

x & &

Sir,

With reference to your letter No.A=-12023/2/98-
Adm,III(LA), dated 4th Sept., 1998 on the above subject,
I am directed to clarify point wise as under:-

1) A statement entitled "PARTICULARS IN RESPECT
OF SEVEN VACANCIES OF THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR, ITAT,
AGAINST PROMOTION QUOTA™, enclosed with this office

-~ 431) Copy of the model roster for reservation with

(¥ S B reference to posts for promotion is already énclosed

PSR Sty with this office letter of even number dated 26,05,98
- t inadvertantly it could not be mentioned in the

of the aforesaid letter, However, a copy of

1 4 SFP 1999 531d roster is again sent herewith.
--“-'?-'-‘3"1 MWEM  131) As already clarified vide Annexure 'A‘ enclosed
"Te Wl ds.................. with this office letter of even number dated 28.7.98,

out of the total 34 posts of Assistant Registrar in

the ITAT which also includes the newly greated 10

poste of Assistant Registrar, 17 posts go for direct
for promotion of departmental

. recruitment quota and 17
Mﬁg candidates. oOut of the total 17 posts available for
1€

being filled up by promotion, 2 posts have already
been filled up by appointment of Shri V.N.Chaudhary
~“and Shri D.K.Gupta thus leaving a balance of 15 posts
of Assistant Registrar to be filled up by promotion
and break-wp of which already contains in the
\ Annexure 'A' refered to above.

qb,{zft Contd...2,

S
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In view of the

diveals

J taken to e i

~-ment (Quota in a
ned in the DoPT OM
L.RR, dated 10th July, 1990
no eligible candidate for
istant Registrar from the
Community,

above, it is requested that further

action to hold the DPC to consider promotion to the post
of Assistant Registrar may kindly be taken at the
earliest. 1In this connection a copy of the DO letter

No.F.48(C)=-Ad/AT/98,

dated 25.6.98 from the Hon'ble

President, ITAT is also enclosed for further necessary

action at your end,

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

<V ob L:f
.N(. YAK )

EGISTRAR




Shri N.N.Nayak,

wegistrar,
Income lax Appellate 1ribunal '
L.G.0. Building, 4th Floor,
101, Mabarishi Karve Road,
Mumbai-20.

finhjact:-Appointment of Assistant Registrars in the lncome
Iex Appellate Tribunal ggainst promotion quota-reg.

I am directed to reter to your letter No.F-48(C)-
AyAT/498 dated 11th September, 1998 on the above nentioned
nuliJect and to state that the DFC meeting under the
Chairmansh'ps ot the Law Secretary was held on 13-10-1998,
The Committee have recommended the following persons for
appuintment to the 14 vacant posts of Assistant Registrar,
Ineame Tax Appellate lribunal:-

Calegory- 'A': 1. Shri R.Kaliaperumal
2., S5hri K.Sathianathan.
shri 1.C.Goswami.

Eﬂlfﬂgf!- uf ] NONE = D R e ]

Lategorty 1. Shri B.K,Sharma.
2. Shri S5.K.L.Shrivastava.
3. Shri M.F.Sharma.
F 4. Shri Y.M,Sharma.
K-S mee 6. Shri O.P.Kesri.
6. Shri B.L,Hirve (5.C.)

I’sgv\ﬂﬂj‘ 7. Shri U.S.Dwivedi

8. Shri Jaykishan Lodha

; £
F',B'H° 4'/?9magury ='D': 1., Shri C.N.Kutty.
2. Shri P.L.kochappan.
d. Shri R.S.Dhoke (5.C.) .

Contd...2/-




yours talthtully,
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| of~ India |
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Under Secretary LC

el (21 A.C.H.Dosslers)
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Ny A Jub: Appointment of Assistant Registrar in the
3 lcome-tax Appellate Tribunal against
= ’_\o‘\'v Promotion quota -
’d / .-;>\
P’ Hf\ s
g W-Sir,

Affairs, Department of Legal Affairs, New Delhi.
' According to Class I & Class 1] (Group 147
& 'B') Posts Recruitmant Rules, 1975, 50% of the
vacancies in the pPost of Assistant Registrar, Income-
tax Appeliate Tribunal are to be filled up by direct
recruitment and 50§ by promotion of departmental
candidate. The present vacancy falls at Point No.39
of the combined roster based on reservation for direct
recruitment and promotion as per the Recruitment Rules
for the said post ang it arises at Point No.19 of the
model Roster for reservation in the post of Assistant
Registrar and is unreserved.
3. The names of the following Persons who come
within the zone of consideration for Promotion and
are eligible ip accordance with the Recruitment Rules
are proposed for consideration of the Departmental
Promotion Committee in order of their seniority in
the feeder grades as on date :-
1. Superintendent with 3 years None
regular service in the grade
II. Superintendent with 6 years Shri K.C.Sinha
regular combined service in
i the grades of Superintendent
and Assistant Superintendent.
IIl. Assistant Superintendent and Assistant
Translators (HindilEnglish) Superintendent : None
with 6 years regular service £
in the respective grades. TRANSLATOR
1. Sri B.K.Sharma
" 2. Sri S.K.L.Sriv:stava
; “‘.|3lﬁ,_ 3. Sri M.P.Sharma
vt (W : 4. Sri Y.M.Sharma
n.‘""w:f.—--“ A=
T g (S : sl

Latel

I am directed to state that one post of
Assistant Registrar in the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal is lying vacant vice Shri P.K.Malhotra,
Permanent Assistant Registrar appointed as Assistant
Legal Adviser in the Minisiry of Law, Justice & Go.




